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ADVOCATE'S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Dorothy Miles, served as the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors of the

Coquina Water Control District. Complainant is Michael R. Vincent of Okeechobee, Florida.
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaint was
legally sufficient and on April 12, 2018, ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause
determination as to whether Respondent violated Sections 112.313(2), 112.313(3), 112.313(6),
and 112.313(7)(a), Florida Statutes. On November 28, 2018, the Executive Director issued an
Amended Determination of Investigative Jurisdiction and Order to Investigate. On April 22, 2019,
the Executive Director issued an Order for Supplemental Investigation of Facts Materially Related
to Complaint to include Section 112.3143(3), Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has

jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on April 22, 2019.




ALLEGATION ONE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using her
position to receive a special benefit in the form of additional compensation for her role on the
Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION. No public officer, employee of
an agency, or local government attorney shall corruptly use or
attempt to use his or her official position or any property or resource
which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her official
duties, to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for
himself, herself, or others. This section shall not be construed to
conflict with s. 104.31.

The term "corruptly" is defined by Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, as follows:

"Corruptly" means done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose
of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any
benefit resulting from some act or omission of a public servant
which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her
public duties.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:
1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.
2. Respondent must have:
a) used or attempted to use his or her official position
or any property or resources within his or her trust,
or

b) performed his or her official duties.

3. Respondent's actions must have been taken to secure a
special privilege, benefit or exemption for him- or herself or others.

4, Respondent must have acted corruptly, that is, with wrongful
intent and for the purpose of benefiting him- or herself or another



person from some act or omission which was inconsistent with the
proper performance of public duties.

ANALYSIS

The Coquina Water Control District (District) is a special district established and organized
for the purpose of ensuring proper water management within its boundaries. (ROI 4) The District
Board of Supervisors (Board) is comprised of three members elected by landowners to a three-
year term. (ROI 4)

In approximately 2006, Respondent began serving as a District Supervisor. (ROI 6) From
2014-2016, Respondent served as Supervisor/Secretary and as Supervisor/Chair from 2016-2017.
(ROI 6)

In 2014, the landowners voted against any monetary compensation for Supervisors. (ROI
7) Current-District Counsel Scott Fitzpatrick advised that additional compensation requires a vote
of the Board not the landowners. (ROI 8)

In 2015, the District found itself without an accountant. (ROI 9) Supervisor Tom Feldt,
who was elected in 2013, and Respondent agreed that she would perform bookkeeping and
accounting services until a new accountant could be hired. (ROI 9, 10) The matter was not brought
before the Board, nor landowners, for a vote prior to her starting the duties. (ROI 9) Respondent
performed accounting duties from April 2015-July 2015. (ROI 9)

On September 30, 2015, the landowners voted and approved compensation for Supervisors
at a rate of $50 per month, provided that he/she attended the scheduled monthly meeting. (ROI 7)
The topic of additional compensation for Supervisors was discussed when landowner and former
Supervisor Melvin Byres suggested that Respondent be paid for additional duties. (ROI7) The

minutes do not reflect that a vote was taken on the issue. (ROI 7)



In December 2015, Respondent submitted an invoice for the April 2015-July 2015 services
to the newly hired District accountant, Dina Hampton. (ROI 9) Respondent received an $800
check dated December 3, 2015. (ROI 9) At the time, the check required two signatures. (ROI 9)
Respondent signed the check; however, Feldt refused to sign it. (ROl 9,’ 10)

Feldt advised that Respondent agreed to do the accounting work for free. (ROI 10) He
could not recall a time when Supervisors were paid extra money for additional work performed
for the District. (ROI 10) He considered Respondent’s additional work as being in the course of
her services as the Supervisor/Secretary. (ROI 10)

On December 30, 2015, Respondent brought the $800 check to the Board meeting. (ROI
9) There was a discussion on whether to compensate Respondent. (ROI 11) Then-General
Counsel William Nielander advised Respondent that she would not be allowed to vote concerning
her own compensation and suggested that the matter be tabled to a future meeting so that all Board
members would be present to vote. (ROI 11) A Supervisor moved to table the matter to the
January 6, 2016 meeting and Respondent seconded the motion. (ROI 11)

At its January 6, 2016 meeting, the Board voted to NOT compensate Respondent for her
April 2015-July 2015 services. (ROI 12)

At a September 14, 2016 Board meeting, Respondent reiterated that she had performed
accounting work as Supervisor/Secretary from April 2015-July 2015 but that Supervisor Feldt
refused to approve her payment. (ROI 13) Then-General Counsel Lon Worth Crow, IV, advised
that the “issue is that the work was done without Board approval.” (ROI 13) The Board took no
action on Respondent’s request for compensation. (ROI 13)

In October 2016, Ms. Hampton was terminated as the District’s accountant and a new firm,

Wicks, Brown, Williams, and Company was hired. (ROI 14) Respondent asked the new



accountant, Cheryl Williams, to void the original $800 check and issue a new one. (ROI 14) Ms.
Williams instructed Respondent to obtain Board approval. (ROI 14)

On October 8, 2016, the landowners voted to affirm the existing compensation set at $50
per month for Supervisors. (ROI'7) On October 17, 2016, Superintendent Howard Sensaboy was
added as a bank signatory. (ROI 9)

At the January 13, 2017 Board meeting, Supervisor Michael Vincent (instant Complainant)
was present in his new capacity as a Supervisor. (ROI 15) Respondent, who at that time served
as Supervisor/Chair, informed Supervisor Vincent that she had an expired check for her time
performing accounting services for the District which Feldt had refused to sign. (ROI 14, 15)
Respondent requested a replacement check but the minutes do not indicate whether the Board
voted on the matter. (ROI 15) The minutes reflect that “the Board discussed same and agreed to
have the check re-issued.” (ROI 15) The minutes do not indicate whether Respondent informed
the Board that her request for compensation had been previously denied at the January 6, 2016
Board meeting. (ROI 15)

On January 7, 2017, a replacement $800 check was issued. (ROI 15) It was signed by
Respondent and Superintendent Sensaboy. (ROI 15)

Complainant contends that Respondent offered to do the April 2015-July 2015 accounting
work as a volunteer but then sought an $800 payment. (ROI 5) After the Board voted against the
$800 payment in January 2016, Respondent waited until one year, January 2017, for new members
to join the Board wherein she requested the $800 payment without informing that Board of the '

previous denial. (ROI 5)



Based on the totality of the evidence, there is sufficient evidence to show that Respondent
used her position to gain the benefit of additional compensation without providing full disclosure
to all relevant parties.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION TWO

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(3), Florida Statutes, by doing
business with her agency, Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District, when she
billed it for accounting services.

APPLICABLE LAW

Section 112.313(3), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

DOING BUSINESS WITH ONE'S AGENCY. No employee of an
agency acting in his or her official capacity as a purchasing agent,
or public officer acting in his or her official capacity, shall either
directly or indirectly purchase, rent, or lease any realty, goods, or
services for his or her own agency from any business entity of which
the officer or employee or the officer's or employee's spouse or child
is an officer, partner, director, or proprietor or in which such officer
or employee or the officer's or employee's spouse or child, or any
combination of them, has a material interest. Nor shall a public
officer or employee, acting in a private capacity, rent, lease, or sell
any realty, goods, or services to the officer's or employee's own
agency, if he or she is a state officer or employee, or to any political
subdivision or any agency thereof, if he or she is serving as an
officer or employee of that political subdivision. The foregoing shall
not apply to district offices maintained by legislators when such
offices are located in the legislator's place of business or when such
offices are on property wholly or partially owned by the legislator.
This subsection shall not affect or be construed to prohibit contracts
entered into prior to:



(a) October 1, 1975.

(b) Qualification for elective office.
(c) Appointment to public office.
(d) Beginning public employment.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(3), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been either a public employee acting
in an official capacity as a purchasing agent, or a public officer
acting in an official capacity.

2. Respondent must have either directly or indirectly
purchased, rented or leased some realty, goods or services.

3. Such purchase, rental or lease must have been for
Respondent's own agency.

4. Such purchase, rental or lease must have been from a
business entity (a) of which Respondent, Respondent's spouse or
Respondent's child is an officer, partner, director or proprietor, or
(b) in which Respondent, Respondent's spouse or Respondent's
child, or any combination of them, has a material interest.

OR

1. Respondent must have been either a public officer or
employee acting in a private capacity.

2. Respondent must have rented, leased or sold realty, goods or
services.
3. Such rental, lease or sale must have been to Respondent's

own agency, if Respondent was a state officer or employee, or to
Respondent's political subdivision or an agency thereof, if
Respondent was serving as an officer or employee of that political
subdivision.



ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation One. Without approval of Board to act in her capacity as a Supervisor doing accounting
work, Respondent was acting in a private capacity to sell services to her agency. There is sufficient
evidence to support a violation.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(3), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION THREE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(7)(a), Florida Statutes, by having
conflicting employment or contractual relationship with her agency, the Board of Supervisors of
the Coquina Water Control District.

APPLICABLE LAW

Section 112.313(7)(a), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

CONFLICTING EMPLOYMENT OR CONTRACTUAL
RELATIONSHIP. (a) No public officer or employee of an agency
shall have or hold any employment or contractual relationship with
any business entity or any agency which is subject to the regulation
of, or is doing business with, an agency of which he or she is an
officer or employee, excluding those organizations and their officers
who, when acting in their official capacity, enter into or negotiate a
collective bargaining contract with the state or any municipality,
county, or other political subdivision of the state; nor shall an officer
or employee of an agency have or hold any employment or
contractual relationship that will create a continuing or frequently
recurring conflict between his or her private interests and the
performance of his or her public duties dr that would impede the full
and faithful discharge of his or her public duties.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(7), Florida Statutes, the following



elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.

2. Respondent must have been employed by or have had a
contractual relationship with a business entity or an agency.

3. Such business entity or state or agency must have been
subject to the regulation of, or doing business with, the agency of
which the Respondent was an officer or employee.

OR
1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.
2. Respondent must have held employment or a contractual
relationship that will:
a) create a continuing or frequently recurring

conflict between the Respondent's private
interests and the performance of the
Respondent's public duties;
b) imped: 1;he full and faithful discharge of the
Respondent's public duties
ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegations One and Two. There is insufficient evidence of an employment or contractual
relationship. Thus, an element to prove a violation is not present.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(7)(a),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION FOUR
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using her

position to obtain unauthorized compensation, in many forms, for her special benefit through her

role as a member of the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District.



APPLICABLE LAW

Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.

ANALYSIS

Complainant alleges that Respondent improperly obtained unauthorized compensation for

actions taken as a Supervisor including but not limited to the following:

Falsely informing new Supervisors that, in the past, members of the Board had been
paid for work done for the District;

Sending outside-the-Sunshine texts to another member of the Board requesting that he
support her motion to allow Supervisors to be compensated;

Accepting payments for signing District checks without obtaining authorization for
such payments from the Board;

Refusing to sign District payroll checks unless she received compensation;

Taking authorized actions to allow her to remain the sole Supervisor who could
authorize checks, including removing the Complainant’s authority to authorize checks
and directing the District’s bank to refuse authorization to a newly elected Supervisor,
thereby increasing her leverage in demanding compensation for her services; and

Posting false notices at the District’s headquarters and in a newspaper indicating that
an emergency Board meeting — where signatory/banking issues would be discussed —
had been cancelled.

It is alleged that in March 2017, Respondent sent texts to Supervisor Faircloth in violation

of the Sunshine Law, asking him to support a motion or make a motion allowing Board members

to receive additional compensation over and above $50 per meeting. (ROI 33) This allegation is

based on District Paralegal Erin Fralix stating that Supervisor Faircloth told her that Respondent

sent him multiple texts regarding District issues. (ROI 33, 34) Faircloth denied receiving any

texts regarding this issue. (ROI 35)

At the March 10, 2017 Board meeting, Respondent informed the other Board members that

past Supervisors received additional compensation for doing extra work for the District. (ROI 28)

10



She advised that previous Boards voted against this practice, but she wanted it reinstated. (ROI
28) Then District Counsel Tony Young advised that Supervisors could be paid for additional work
as long as the Board voted to approve it. (ROI 28) Supervisor Faircloth moved to compensate
any Supervisor performing additional work for the District. (ROI 28) Complainant Vincent
seconded the motion which unanimously passed with Respondent participating in the vote. (ROI
28)

Prior to 2015, then-Supervisor Melvin Byres received additional compensation for his
expertise and work with shale pits. (ROI32) Superintendent Sensaboy, 15-year District employee,
does not recall any other Supervisor asking for or being provided additional compensation. (ROI
32)

From March 16, 2017 through November 16, 2017, Respondent submitted invoices to the
District where she billed the District $50 each time she performed services such as: “checking

%

bridge,” “attending workshop,” “landowner meeting,” “check signing,” “check canal D,”

” &8

“budget,” “check signing payroll,” “ audit,” “purchase apple computer,” “bank business,”
“deputy/computer,” and “Coquina business.” (ROI 17) The total earnings by Respondent from
the District for “non-employee compensation” on her 2017 1099 tax form totaled $3,350,
compared to 2016 which lists $600 ($50 per meeting per month for 12 months). (ROI 17)
Accountant Williams advised that before every Board meeting, she prepares a monthly
itemized financial statement of all payments (warrants) the District made and gives it to each
Supervisor. (ROI 19) The statement is voted on and approved by the Board at every meeting.
(ROI 19) Williams confirmed that every invoice Respondent submitted for payment in March

2017 and thereafter, was consistently included in the statement. (ROI 19) Williams advised that

she was not totally comfortable with Respondent signing checks payable to herself. (ROI 20)

11



District Paralegal Erin Fralix advised that Respondent never sought Board approval before
submitting her invoices to the accountant. (ROI 23) She advised that Respondent signed her
checks, along with Superintendent Sensaboy, and that the payments went unnoticed and/or
unaddressed by other Board members from March 2017 until November 2017. (ROI 23) She
further advised that the Board is not approving invoices or expenditures to be paid, as that
statement includes payments that have already been made. (ROI 22) The purpose is to confirm
the accountiﬁg is correct, re-categorizing expenditures, and moving around budgeted money to
allow for upcoming expenditures. (ROI 22)

Respondent advised Complainant Vincent missed two consecutive meetings without
contacting a Supervisor to explain his absence. (ROI 43) In a letter dated August 11, 2017,
Respondent and Supervisor Faircloth advised Seacoast Bank to remove Complainant Vincent as a
signatory from the District’s accounts. (ROI 45, Exhibit C1) Respondent and Supervisor Faircloth
also signed an August 15, 2017 document titled, “Account Agreement,” which read “removing
Michael Vincent.” (ROI 45, Exhibit C2) None of the minutes from the July, August, nor
September 2017 Board meetings reflect any discussions or votes to remove Complainant Vincent
as a signatory on the District’s accounts. (ROI 46)

On October 27, 2017, David Law was elected to serve as a Supervisor and was sworn in at
a Board meeting. (ROI 47) At the meeting, the landowners voted to affirm the existing
compensation set at $50 per month for Supervisors. (ROI 7)

On October 31, 2017, Supervisor Faircloth resigned which left Respondent as the only
Supervisor who was an authorized bank signatory.! (ROI 38, 39, 40, 52) In November 2017,

Respondent refused to sign payroll checks unless she received compensation for her time. (ROI

! Superintendent Sensaboy had signing authority. (ROI 40)
12



39) When Fralix told Respondent that she could not keep invoicing the District for extra
compensation, Respondent responded, “If I don’t get paid for this, I won’t be signing any checks.”
(ROI1 39)

At the November 10, 2017 Board meeting, Respondent instructed Supervisor Law to go to
Seacoast Bank and complete the paperwork to become a signatory. (ROI 47, 48) The minutes do
not reflect that a vote was taken to approve Supervisor Law as a signatory. (ROI47) On November
13,2017, Supervisor Law, as instructed, went to the bank where he crossed paths with Respondent
and her friend, Barbara Slack. (ROI 47) It was at this time, Respondent informed Supervisor Law
that he would need minutes reflecting that the Board voted to approve him as a signatory which
had not occurred. (ROI 48) At some point, Ms. Slack intervened leading to a commotion which
led to the police being called to the bank. (ROI 47, 49, 51)

On November 15, 2017, an advertisement for a November 22, 2017 emergency Board
meeting appeared in the Lake Okeechobee News. (ROI 54) Ms. Fralix placed the advertisement
at the direction of Supervisor Law, Supervisor Vincent, then-District Counsel Young, and Ms.
Williams. (ROI 55) Respondent submitted an advertisement cancelling the meeting. (ROI 55)
The cancellation was not published; however, a “galley proof” of the cancellation advertisement
appeared on the District’s website on November 19, 2017. (ROI 54, 55, 56) In addition,
Respondent posted a notice on the door of District Headquarters which informed the public that
the meeting was canceled. (ROI 56) Despite the action to cancel the emergency meeting, it still
took place as originally advertised. (ROI 54)

On November 22, 2017, the Board voted to approve Supervisor Law and Complainant

Vincent as bank signatories. (ROI 52)
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Based on the totality of the evidence, there is sufficient evidence to show that Respondent
used her position to gain special privileges, benefits, and/or exemptions for herself.
Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the

Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida

Statutes.
ALLEGATION FIVE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3143(3), Florida Statutes, by voting on
measures which would inure to her special private gain or loss.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3143(3)(a), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

No county, municipal, or other local public officer shall vote in an
official capacity upon any measure which would inure to his or her
special private gain or loss; which he or she knows would inure to
the special private gain or loss of any principal by whom he or she
is retained or to the parent organization or subsidiary of a corporate
principal by which he or she is retained, other than an agency as
defined in s. 112.312(2); or which he or she knows would inure to
the special private gain or loss of a relative or business associate of
the public officer. Such public officer shall, prior to the vote being
taken, publicly state to the assembly the nature of the officer's
interest in the matter from which he or she is abstaining from voting
and, within 15 days after the vote occurs, disclose the nature of his
or her interest as a public record in a memorandum filed with the
person responsible for recording the minutes of the meeting, who
shall incorporate the memorandum in the minutes.

Section 112.3143(1)(d), Florida Statutes, defines special private gain or loss as follows:

“Special private gain or loss” means an economic benefit or harm
that would inure to the officer, his or her relative, business associate,
or principal, unless the measure affects a class that includes the
officer, his or her relative, business associate, or principal, in which
case, at least the following factors must be considered when
determining whether a special private gain or loss exists:

1. The size of the class affected by the vote.
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2. The nature of the interests involved.

3. The degree to which the interests of all members of the
class are affected by the vote.

4. The degree to which the officer, his or her relative,
business associate, or principal receives a greater benefit or
harm when compared to other members of the class.

The degree to which there is uncertainty at the time of the vote as to
whether there would be any economic benefit or harm to the public
officer, his or her relative, business associate, or principal and, if so,
the nature or degree of the economic benefit or harm must also be
considered.

In order to establish.a violation of Section 112.3143(3)(a), Florida Statutes, the following
elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been a county, municipal or other
local public officer serving on a collegial body.

2(A). Respondent must have:

1) voted in his or her official capacity on a
measure which would have inured to the
Respondent's own special private gain or
loss,

or

2) voted in his or her official capacity on a
measure which the Respondent knew would
have inured to the special private gain or loss
of a principal by whom the Respondent was
retained or to the parent organization or
subsidiary of a corporate principal by which
the Respondent was retained,

or

3) voted in his or her official capacity on a
measure which the Respondent knew would
have inured to the special private gain or loss
of a relative or business associate of the
Respondent.

OR

(B). When abstaining from a vote because of a conflict, the
Respondent, prior to the vote being taken, must have failed to

15



publicly state to the assembly the nature of his or her interest in the
measure described in paragraph 2(A), above.

OR
(C). After abstaining from a vote because of a conflict, the
Respondent failed to disclose the nature of his or her interest in the
measure described in paragraph 2(A), above, as a public record in a
memorandum filed within 15 days after the vote occurred with the
person responsible for recording the minutes of the meeting at which
the vote occurred.
ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation Four. As indicated in the facts, Respondent participated on March 10, 2017 and/or
other votes from March 2017 through October 2017 to receive and/or acknowledge her own
payment requests.

The March 10, 2017 vote did not provide Respondent with a special benefit as it included
the benefit to every Supervisor who was on the Board. The votes from March 2017 through
October 2017 did not provide Respondent with a special benefit as she had already been paid for
her invoice.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3143(3),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION SIX

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by instructing

a Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District employee to shred proxy ballots.

APPLICABLE LAW

Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.

16



ANALYSIS

In an October 2016 election, Respondent instructed then-Administrative Assistant Rachel
English to shred landowner proxy votes. (ROI 65-67) Complainant alleges this was so they could
not be counted in an election recount between Complainant Vincent and Faircloth. (ROI 65)
Complainant Vincent advised that he was initially declared the winner of the election, but Faircloth
challenged the results and requested a recount. (ROI 65)

English filed a complaint with the District against Respondent regarding this issue. (ROI
66) English advised that she did not destroy the ballots, but rather hid them in a District filing
cabinet. (ROI 66) Superintendent Sensaboy retained the ballots after English was terminated by
Respondent. (ROI 66)

Respondent acknowledged that she directed English to shred votes, specifically proxies
held by Tom Feldt. (ROI 67) She advised that then-District Counsel Young advised that the
proxies could not count. (ROI 67-68)

Current General Counsel Fitzpatrick advised that the proxies could not be used as was
intended during this election; however, no ballots or proxies should ever be destroyed and that
they should have been retained under all circumstances. (ROI 69)

While Respondent’s instruction to shred the proxy ballots was inconsistent with the proper
performance of her position, there is insufficient evidence of corrupt intent. As noted, the proxy
ballots could not be used for the recount.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),

Florida Statutes.
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ALLEGATION SEVEN

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using her
position to provide a financial benefit by having the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water
Control District pay another’s legal expenses.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.
ANALYSIS

Complainant alleges that, without Board approval, Respondent authorized a $624 payment
on behalf of landowner Barbara Slack, to then-District Special Counsel Kenneth Edwards. (ROI
70, 71) Complainant advised that the payment was for legal inquiries (i.e., communications with
Slack) that were not in the interests of, nor on behalf of, the District. (ROI 70)

Attorney Edwards advised that he did not provide any legal assistance to Slack. (ROI 74)
He advised that his firm was representing the District involving the landowners and Slack had
videotaped one or more of the landowners’ meetings. (ROI 74) The communication with Slack
concerned information in her possession and what she was willing to provide to assist with
preparing the defense for the District. (ROI 74)

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION EIGHT

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(2), Florida Statutes, by agreeing to

have the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District pay for a landowner’s cattle

fence in exchange for influencing his vote as a landowner.
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APPLICABLE LAW

Section 112.313(2), Florida Statutes, provides as follows
SOLICITATION OR ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS. No public
officer, employee of an agency, local government attorney, or
candidate for nomination or election shall solicit or accept anything
of value to the recipient, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of
future employment, favor, or service, based upon any understanding
that the vote, official action, or judgment of the public officer,
employee, local government attorney, or candidate would be
influenced thereby.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(2), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been either a public officer, a public
employee or a candidate for nomination or election.

2. Respondent must have solicited or accepted something of
value to him or her, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of future
employment, favor, or service.
3. Such solicitation or acceptance must have been based upon
an understanding that the Respondent's vote, official action or
judgment would be influenced thereby.
ANALYSIS
Complainant advised that landowners with cattle must purchase and construct their own
cattle fences. (ROI 58) Complainant alleges that Respondent authorized and directed the District
to construct a cattle fence for a District landowner, Arlund Woodham. (ROI 58) Complainant
alleges that the fence was constructed to benefit Woodham in exchange for him agreeing to follow
Respondent’s directions when submitting landowner votes on District issues. (ROI 58)
Respondent denied the allegation. .(ROI 59) She advised that Superintendent Sensaboy

and the District’s Engineer, Bryan Clemons, advised the Board that the fence was necessary. (ROI

59)
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Superintendent Sensaboy advised that after the District reconstructed one of its canals, it
needed to protect its easement and the work that had been completed on the canal. (ROI 62)
Clemons advised that the cattle fence was necessary to keep cattle from accessing the District’s
canal and the access roads paralleling the canal. (ROI 60) Clemons further advised that cattle
hooves and grazing can cause the canal bank to become unstable. (ROI 60

Therefore; based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(2),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION NINE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using her
position to have the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District pay for a
landowner’s cattle fence.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.
ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation Eight. There is insufficient evidence to support a violation.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),

Florida Statutes.
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RECOMMENDATION
It is my recommendation that,

1. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes, by using her position to receive a special benefit in the form of additional compensation
for her role on the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District.

2. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(3), Florida
Statutes, by doing business with her agency, Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control
District, when she billed it for accounting services.

3. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(7), Florida
Statutes, by having conflicting employment or contractual relationship with her agency, the Board
of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District.

4. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes, by using her position to obtain unauthorized compensation, in many forms, for her special
benefit through her role as a member of the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control
District.

5. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3143(3),
Florida Statutes, by voting on measures which would inure to her special private gain or loss.

6. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes, by instructing a Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District employee to
shred proxy ballots.

7. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes, by using her position to provide a financial benefit by having the Board of Supervisors
of the Coquina Water Control District pay another’s legal expenses.

8. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(2), Florida
Statutes, by agreeing to have the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control District pay
for a landowner’s cattle fence in exchange for influencing his vote as a landowner.

9. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida

Statutes, by using her position to have the Board of Supervisors of the Coquina Water Control
District pay for a landowner’s cattle fence.

21



ai
Respectfully submitted this Q day of May, 2019.

MELODY A. HADLEY

Advocate for the Florida Commlsswn
on Ethics

Florida Bar No. 0636045

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3704
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